

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:01-cv-1854-LTB-BNB

LAWRENCE GOLAN, RICHARD KAPP, S.A. PUBLISHING CO., INC., d/b/a ESS.A.Y
RECORDINGS, SYMPHONY OF THE CANYONS, RON HALL, d/b/a FESTIVAL FILMS,
and JOHN McDONOUGH, d/b/a TIMELESS VIDEO ALTERNATIVES INTERNATIONAL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER JR., in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,
MARYBETH PETERS, in her official capacity as Register of Copyrights, Copyright Office of
the United States,

Defendants.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	The First Amendment Prohibits Congress From Restoring Copyrights.....	4
B.	The URAA Cannot Withstand First Amendment Scrutiny If It Burdens More Speech Than Necessary	10
C.	The URAA Burdens More Speech Than Necessary And Thus Fails Intermediate Scrutiny And Substantial Overbreadth	14
1.	The URAA Is Not Justified By The “Important Or Substantial” Governmental Interest In Complying With The Berne Convention	14
2.	Any Interest In Going “Beyond Berne” Is Too Speculative To Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny.....	18
3.	The URAA Is Not Justified By The Government’s Asserted Interest In Equal Treatment Of Foreign Authors.....	19
4.	In Enacting the URAA, The Government Did Not Consider First Amendment Interests, Or Balance Them With The Other Interests It Asserts.....	19
D.	The URAA Fails Intermediate Scrutiny And Substantial Overbreadth Because It Goes Beyond Any Important And Substantial Governmental Interest.....	20
III.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

American Target Advertising v. Giani, 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000).....13

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....6

Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Shawnee County, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....6

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....12

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....13

Conchatta v. Miller, 458 F.3d 258 (3rd Cir. 2006).....11, 12

Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....4, 5, 6, 7, 16

Golan v. Gonzales, 501 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

Heideman v. South Salt Lake City, 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)10, 11, 12

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....13

New York Times Company v. U.S., 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....13

Porter v. Bowen, 496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)11, 12

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 3779

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 19

Rubins v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....12

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1996).....10, 11, 12 ,13

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....12

MISCELLANEOUS

Curtis Bradley and Jack Goldsmith, Treaties, Human Rights, and Conditional Consent,
149 U. Pa. L. Rev. 399, 417 (2000).....8
